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January 27, 1986 
 
Mr. Abe Esral 
Plant-Roberts Chemicals 
1644 Tullie Circle, Suite 118 
Atlanta, Georgia  30329 
 
Dear Mr. Esral: 
 
This letter is written in response to your December 16 
letter to J. Winston Porter, regarding the Office of Solid 
Waste's definition of primary and secondary production of steel 
in electric arc furnaces.  As you are aware, the electric arc 
furnace is the most versatile of all steelmaking processes 
because it can be operated as either an acid or basic, oxidizing 
or reducing process and, thus, can accommodate any combination of 
raw materials including ore, steel scrap, and pig iron (plus 
fluxes such as limestone and fluorspar).  In general, nearly all 
steelmakers using the electric arc furnace use a combination of 
all of these raw materials.  Therefore, the Agency does not have  
a definition for primary and secondary production of steel in 
electric arc furnaces and does not differentiate between the 
wastes generated when a specific combination of raw materials are 
used. 
 
The Agency's use of the term, "primary steel production" is 
meant to distinguish between manufacturers who produce steel 
using the electric arc furnace and foundary operators who use the 
electric arc furnace to melt steel scrap for castings.  The 
Agency made this distinction clear when it published its response 
to a comment received on the interim final rule for the K061 
listing (see 45 FR 33124, May 19, 1989) in which a clarification 
on the scope of the listings was requested.  The interim final 
rule read, "Emission control dust/sludges from the electric 
furnace production of steel."  The commenter indicated that is 
was not clear whether the listing description applied only to 
primary steel production or to both primary steel production and 
to foundries using steel scrap in their electric furnace 
production. 
 
The Agency's response was that the listing was intended only 
to include wastes from primary steel production and that this 
intent is reflected in the listing background document, which 
refers throughout to primary steel production.  Also, the Agency 
stated that it was uncertain whether foundry electric furnace 
emission control dusts and sludges are sufficiently similar in 
composition to warrant inclusion in the same listing. 
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In summary, all dusts and sludges from the production of 
steel in electric arc furnaces are listed hazardous wastes unless 
generated from foundry operations.  In addition, dusts and  
sludges from foundry operations may be hazardous wastes if they 
exhibit any of the characteristics of hazardous wastes as 
described in 40 CFR 261, Subpart C. 
 
Please feel free to give Matt Strauss, of my staff a call 
if we can be of any further assistance, his telephone number is 
(202) 475-8551. 
 
Sincerely yours, 
 
Original Document signed 
 
Marcia Williams, Director 
Office of Solid Waste 
 
 


